to the westernmost corner of Section 1, Block IX, Rangiriri Survey District; thence easterly along a right line to the westernmost corner of Section 2, Block IX, Rangiriri Survey District, and its production to the middle of the Waikato River; thence southerly generally up the middle of the Waikato River; thence southerly generally up the middle of that river to its confluence with the Mangawara Stream; thence south-easterly generally up the middle of the Komakorau Stream, to its intersection with the southern boundary of Block VI, Komakorau Survey District, and along a right line in the direction of the northernmost corner of Lot 4A, D.P. 3916, to its intersection with the middle of the Auckland-Thames Railway; thence north-easterly along the middle of that railway to its intersection with the production of the western boundary of Lot 9, D.P. 6948, being a point on the boundary of the County of Waikato as described in the Gazette of 1959 at page 467; thence south-easterly and south-westerly generally along the boundary of that county to the westernmost corner of part Hinuera No. 2 in Block VI, Cambridge Survey District; thence south-easterly along a right line to Trig. Station Y (Opuahau) in Block X, Cambridge Survey District; thence south-westerly along a right line in the direction of Trig. Station 52 (Pukekura) in Block XIV, Cambridge Survey District; to the middle of the Waikato River; thence north-westerly down the middle of the Waikato River; thence again down the middle of that river to the eastern boundary of the Borough of Cambridge as described in the Gazette of 1958 at page 1732; thence northerly, westerly, and southerly along the eastern, northern, and western boundaries of that borough to the middle of the Waikato River; thence again down the middle of that river to the production of a right line between the southernmost corner of Section 204, Tuhikaramea Parish in Block XII, Alexandra Survey District; thence north-westerly along a right line to the south-westerly along a right line to the south-w

SECOND SCHEDULE

Name of Tribal District	Date of Proclamation	Published and Gazetted
Taniwharau	23 June 1950	6 July 1950, Vol. 2,
Te Au-o-Waikato	29 May 1956	page 855. 7 June 1956, Vol. 2,

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of August 1960.

W. NASH, Minister of Maori Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M.A. 35/68/1; M.A. 35/71/1)

Proclaiming a Tribal District Under the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act 1945 and Consequential Revocation

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 6 of the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act 1945, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare the parts of New Zealand described in the Schedule hereto to be a tribal district for the purposes of the said Act with the name therein set out, and do hereby revoke the earlier Proclamations dated 24 March 1950, 2 February 1957, and 12 October 1959, and published in the Gazettes of 30 March 1950 at page 330, 14 February 1957 at page 205, and 29 October 1959 at page 1533.

SCHEDULE

CENTRAL TARANAKI TRIBAL DISTRICT

ALL that area in the Taranaki Land District bounded by a line commencing at the middle of the mouth of the Oaonui River, Block V, Opunake Survey District, and proceeding up the middle of that river to the boundary of the Egmont National Park; thence south-easterly generally along the boundary of the Egmont National Park to the middle of the Otakeho River; thence down the middle of that river to the sea coast; thence north-westerly generally along the sea coast to the point of commencement.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of August 1960.

W. NASH, Minister of Maori Affairs. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN

(M.A. 35/65/1)

Land Set Apart as Provisional State Forest Declared to be Subject to the Land Act 1948

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (2) of section 19 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting on the joint recommendation of the Minister of Lands and of the Minister of Forests, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being provisional State forest reserve set apart by Proclamation dated the 24th day of October 1935, and published in Gazette, 31 October 1935, Volume III, page 2973, is required for settlement purposes; and in accordance with the provisions of the said Act such land shall, from and after the day of the gazetting hereof, cease to be provisional State forest land and shall become Crown land available for sale, lease, reservation, or other disposition under the provisions of the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

SUBDIVISION 2 of Section 4, Block VII, Waro Survey District: Area, 208 acres 2 roods 29 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan 6600.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 22nd day of August 1960.

[L.S.]

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 27/255; D.O. 3/435)

Land Set Apart as Provisional State Forest Declared to be Subject to the Land Act 1948

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (2) of section 19 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting on the joint recommendation of the Minister of Lands and of the Minister of Forests, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being provisional State forest reserve set apart by Proclamation dated the 21st day of September 1925, and published in *Gazette*, 24 September 1925, Volume III, page 2615, is required for settlement purposes; and in accordance with the provisions of the said Act such land shall, from and after the day of the gazetting hereof, cease to be provisional State forest land and shall become Crown land available for sale, lease, reservation, or other disposition under the provisions of the Land Act 1948. provisions of the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 469, Block XVI, Forest Hill Hundred: Area, 1 acres 3 roods 38 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan 3957.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 22nd day of August 1960.

[L.S.]

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 34/663; D.O. RLF/147)

Declaring Lands in North Auckland and Wellington Land Districts Vested in the Auckland and Wellington Education Boards as Sites for Public Schools to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Auckland Education Board, and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Wellington Education Board, as sites for public schools shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.